changed exchange rate are taken into account. The hedges existing as of the balance sheet date are
taken into consideration in the sensitivity analysis. Exchange-rate-related differences from the trans-
lation of financial statements into the reporting currency are not taken into account.

177

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2020

  F urt   h er   D is  c l osures   in   A c c ordan   c e  wit   h  I F R S  7   

2020 2019

Effects of a devaluation (or appreciation)
of the euro by 10% against

CHF −10,489 (+10,489) −3,184 (+3,184)

USD +2,865 (−2,865) +4,367 (−4,367)

NOK +1,505 (−1,505) +138 (−138)

PLN −193 (+193) −8 (+8)

CZK −123 (+123) −20 (+20)

GBP +112 (−112) +20 (−20)

SEK +18 (−18) +117 (−117)

HUF −11 (+11) −81 (+81)

DKK +3 (−3) −9 (+9)

AUD 0 0 +1 (−1)

� €k

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact a decrease (or increase) in the euro exchange
rate could have on other comprehensive income (outside profit or loss). The change in fair value of the
derivatives accounted for as hedges as well as the change in value of assets and liabilities of the sub-
sidiaries with the respective currency as functional currency are taken into consideration.

2020 2019

Effects of a devaluation (or appreciation)
of the euro by 10% against

CHF +38,077 (−38,077) +32,491 (−32,491)

GBP +1,260 (−1,260) +1,070 (−1,070)

PLN +206 (−206) +197 (−197)

HUF +74 (−74) +77 (−77)

CZK +53 (−53) +68 (−68)

USD +23 (−23) −37 (+37)

� €k

Interest rate risk. The interest rate risk to which the Bechtle Group is exposed mainly concerns
the interest earned by its cash and cash equivalents. The interest rate risks of the Bechtle Group are
centrally analysed, and the resulting measures are actively managed by the group’s finance depart-
ment. The procedure applied by the department is subject to regular audits as determined by the
management.

Apart from this, the group has only a minimal position – and thus an insignificant interest rate risk – in
variable-rate financial instruments, which are exposed to cash flow risks from a possible deterio